The researcher and research assistants ensure students
understood the questions and were willing to participate in the
research, they also helped to clarify students in areas they were
confused. The total number of correctly filled questionnaires
retrieved by the researcher is four hundred and twenty seven
(427).

Discussion
The data collected from the federal owned university

contained little incomplete information; this could be because of
the size of the data. The complete data the researcher received
from this institution is about four hundred and seven six (476)
records; from the complete dataset, one hundred and eleven
(111) records are students with CGPA less than 3.0. The research
focus is on low-performing students using 3.0 as the benchmark;
therefore, one hundred and eleven (111) records is the dataset
acquired from this institution. For the state owned university,
incomplete and inaccurate data made up a huge number of the
data collected. The student details collected from this university
is about ten thousand four hundred and seventy two (10472)
records; after manually inserting CGPA from the pdf files or
hardcopy paper, the total number of students with CGPA is five
thousand six hundred and thirty one (5631) records. Three
thousand four hundred and eighty one (3481) records formed
students with CGPA less than 3.0, which is the dataset collected
from this university.

For the data collection process, the state owned university
made the entire process tiresome, a student records
department where all student records can be stored would have